
1 

Meeting Date: 12/05/23 
Lease Number: SA 5772 

Staff: D. Simpkin 

Staff Report 46  
PARTIES: 
California State Lands Commission 

Barstow Spanish Trail, LLC, a California limited liability company 

PROPOSED ACTION: 
Sixth amendment to Offer to Purchase Real Estate in the County of San Bernardino 
and Acceptance of Offer to Purchase. 

AREA, LAND TYPE, AND LOCATION:  
63.3 acres, more or less, of State-owned indemnity school lands located near the 
intersection of Interstate 15 and L Street, Barstow, San Bernardino County (as shown 
in Figure 1). 

Figure 1. Location 

  



Staff Report 46 (continued) 

2 

Figure 2. Site Map 

 

NOTE: This depiction of the lease premises is based on unverified information 
provided by the Applicant or other parties and is not a waiver or limitation of any 
State interest in the subject or any other property.  

BACKGROUND: 
At its August 17, 2017 meeting, the California State Lands Commission 
(Commission), acting as the trustee of the School Land Bank Fund (Fund), 
authorized the Executive Officer or designee to execute the document entitled 
“Offer to Purchase Real Estate in the County of San Bernardino and Acceptance of 
Offer to Purchase” (Offer) between the Commission and Barstow Spanish Trail, LLC, 
a California limited liability company (Purchaser) (Item 67, August 17, 2017). The 
Offer covers the sale of approximately 63.3 gross acres of indemnity school lands in 

https://www.slc.ca.gov/Meeting_Summaries/2017_Documents/08-17-17/Items_and_Exhibits/C67.pdf


Staff Report 46 (continued) 

3 

Barstow and included a provision that allowed either party to terminate the 
agreement without penalty until August 1, 2018. 

In May 2018, the Purchaser requested an amendment to the Offer to extend the 
date to allow either party to terminate the agreement without penalty to 
December 31, 2018. The Commission approved the amendment to the Offer at its 
meeting of June 21, 2018 (Item 74, June 21, 2018). 

In September 2018, the Purchaser requested a second amendment to the Offer to 
extend the date to allow either party to terminate the agreement without penalty 
to June 30, 2019. The Commission approved the amendment to the Offer at its 
meeting of December 3, 2018 (Item 66, December 3, 2018). 

In March 2019, the Purchaser requested a third amendment to the Offer to extend 
the date to allow either party to terminate the agreement without penalty to June 
30, 2020. The Commission approved the amendment to the Offer at its meeting of 
June 28, 2019, contingent on the receipt of a non-refundable deposit in the 
amount of $45,000 (Initial Deposit) (Item 77, June 28, 2019). The Initial Deposit was to 
be applied to the purchase price only if the transaction closed prior to June 30, 
2020. The transaction did not close prior to June 30, 2020, and the Initial Deposit was 
transferred into the Fund. 

The Purchaser requested a fourth amendment to the Offer to extend the date to 
allow either party to terminate the agreement without penalty to June 30, 2021. The 
Commission approved the amendment to the Offer at its meeting of April 29, 2020, 
contingent on the receipt of a non-refundable deposit in the amount of $45,000 
(Second Deposit) (Item 60, April 29, 2020). The Second Deposit was to be applied to 
the purchase price if the transaction closed prior to June 30, 2021. The transaction 
did not close prior to June 30, 2021, and the Second Deposit was transferred into 
the Fund. 

The Purchaser requested a fifth amendment to the Offer to extend the date to 
allow either party to terminate the agreement without penalty to June 30, 2022. The 
Commission approved the amendment to the Offer at its meeting of June 29, 2021, 
contingent on the receipt of a non-refundable deposit in the amount of $46,054 
(Third Deposit) (Item 44, June 29, 2021). The Third Deposit was to be applied to the 
purchase price if the transaction closed prior to June 30, 2022. The fifth amendment 
also allowed the Purchaser and Commission to agree to two additional option 
periods to extend the closing date to June 30, 2024. 

The transaction did not close prior to June 30, 2023, and the Third Deposit ($46,054) 
and First Option Extension Deposit ($49,058) were transferred into the Fund. In the 
event that escrow does not close on or before June 30, 2024, then the full amount 

https://www.slc.ca.gov/Meeting_Summaries/2018_Documents/06-21-18/Items_and_Exhibits/C74.pdf
https://slcprdappazappwordpress.azurewebsites.net/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/12-03-18_C66.pdf
http://www.slc.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/06-28-19_77.pdf
https://slcprdwordpressstorage.blob.core.windows.net/wordpressdata/2020/04/04-29-2020_60.pdf
https://slcprdwordpressstorage.blob.core.windows.net/wordpressdata/2021/06/06-29-21_44.pdf


Staff Report 46 (continued) 

4 

of the Second Option Extension Deposit ($50,292) shall be forfeited to the 
Commission and transferred to the Fund. 

The Purchaser does not anticipate closing escrow prior to June 30, 2024, and is now 
requesting a sixth amendment to the Offer that would extend the date that allows 
either party to terminate the agreement to June 30, 2025. The amendment includes 
a provision that the Purchaser must submit a non-refundable deposit in the amount  
of $51,718 (Fifth Deposit amount adjusted with an annual Consumer Price Index 
Adjustment) (Sixth Deposit) submitted prior to the execution of the sixth 
amendment. The Sixth Deposit will be applied to the purchase price only if the 
transaction closes on or prior to June 30, 2025. If the transaction does not close by 
that date, the Sixth Deposit will be transferred into the Fund. 

The sixth amendment also allows the Purchaser and Commission to agree to two 
additional option periods to extend the closing date. 

• First Option Extension – Before July 1, 2025, Purchaser may elect to deposit an 
Adjusted Deposit or previous year’s deposit, whichever is greater, which will 
extend the close of escrow from July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026. The Adjusted 
Deposit will be the previous year’s deposit adjusted with an annual Consumer 
Price Index adjustment. The Adjusted Deposit will be credited towards the 
Purchase Price at the close of escrow, subject to the condition that escrow must 
close on or before June 30, 2026. If escrow does not close on or before June 30, 
2026, then the full amount of the Adjusted Deposit shall be forfeited to the 
Commission and transferred to the Fund. 

• Second Option Extension – Before July 1, 2026, Purchaser may elect to deposit 
an Adjusted Deposit or previous year’s payment, whichever is greater, which will 
extend the close of escrow from July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027. The Adjusted 
Deposit will be the previous year’s deposit adjusted with an annual Consumer 
Price Index adjustment. The Adjusted Deposit will be credited towards the 
Purchase Price at the close of escrow, subject to the condition that escrow must 
close on or before June 30, 2027. If escrow does not close on or before June 30, 
2027, then the full amount of the Adjusted Deposit shall be forfeited to the 
Commission and transferred to the Fund. 

STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION: 

STATE’S BEST INTERESTS: 
The sixth amendment to the Offer is expected to provide the necessary time to 
complete the transaction. Proceeds from the sale will be deposited into the State 



Staff Report 46 (continued) 

5 

Treasury to the credit of the Fund pursuant to Public Resources Code section 
6217.7. In the event the transaction does not close by the specified dates, adjusted 
additional deposits will also be deposited into the State Treasury to the credit of the 
Fund. 

Deposits to the Fund are intended to be used to acquire revenue-generating assets 
with net revenues deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of the California 
State Teachers’ Retirement Fund, which benefits the California State Teachers’ 
Retirement System (CalSTRS), consistent with Public Resources Code section 6217.5. 
For this reason, Commission staff believes authorization of the sixth amendment to 
the Offer is in the best interests of the State. 

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
1. Approval or denial of the amendment to the Offer is a discretionary action by 

the Commission. Each time the Commission approves or rejects Offers to 
Purchase Real Estate of State-owned school land, it exercises legislatively 
delegated authority and responsibility as trustee of the State’s school lands as 
authorized by law. 

2. This action is consistent with the “Committing to Collaborative Leadership” 
Strategic Focus Area of the Commission’s 2021-2025 Strategic Plan 

3. The authorization to amend the Offer to Purchase Real Estate in San Bernardino 
County and Acceptance of Offer to Purchase to extend the closing date is not 
a project as defined by the California Environmental Quality Act because it is an 
administrative action that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in 
the environment. 

Authority: Public Resources Code section 21065 and California Code of 
Regulations, Title 14, section 15378, subdivision (b)(5). 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
It is recommended that the Commission: 

STATE’S BEST INTERESTS: 
Find that the authorization for the Executive Officer, or designee, to amend the 
Offer to Purchase Real Estate in San Bernardino County and Acceptance of Offer 
to Purchase is in the best interests of the State. 



Staff Report 46 (continued) 

6 

AUTHORIZATION: 
1. Find that the Commission is acting as the School Land Bank Fund Trustee.  

2. Authorize the Executive Officer, or designee, with the written agreement of 
Barstow Spanish Trail LLC, a California limited liability company, to amend the 
“Offer to Purchase Real Estate in the County of San Bernardino and 
Acceptance of Offer to Purchase” previously authorized by the Commission, to 
extend the date that allows either party to terminate the agreement from July 1, 
2024 to June 30, 2025, and include two option extensions, contingent on the 
receipt of a non-refundable Sixth Deposit in the amount of $51,718 . 

3. In the event the transaction does not close on or before June 30, 2025, authorize 
the transfer of the Fifth Deposit into the School Land Bank Fund. 

4. In the event the transaction does not close by the dates specified in the First 
and Second Extensions of the Sixth Amendment, authorize the transfer of those 
Deposits into the School Land Bank Fund. 


	Parties:
	Proposed Action:
	Area, Land Type, and Location:

	Background:
	Staff Analysis and Recommendation:
	State’s Best Interests:

	Other Pertinent Information:
	Recommended Action:
	State’s Best Interests:
	Authorization:


